

No. 23-719

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

NORMA ANDERSON, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO

---

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER  
REPUBLICAN MEMBERS OF CONGRESS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

FAITH E. GAY  
*Counsel of Record*  
TEMIDAYO AGANGA-WILLIAMS  
BABAK GHAFARZADE  
MASHA SIMONOVA  
ADAM GOULD  
ANNA NABUTOVSKY  
SELENDY GAY PLLC  
1290 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10104  
(212) 390-9000  
fgay@selendygay.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Former  
Republican Members of Congress*

---

---

327116



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. Congress’s Constitutional Role Is to Effectuate  
the Peaceful Transition of Presidential Power ... 5

II. Trump Engaged in Insurrection Against the  
U.S. Constitution ..... 11

    A. The Trial Record Established that Trump  
    Engaged in Insurrection..... 12

    B. There is Bipartisan Agreement that Trump  
    Engaged in Insurrection..... 14

III. Disqualification is a Democratic Remedy for  
Insurrection..... 18

IV. Post-election Disqualification of the President-  
elect Would Create Chaos and Invite Another  
Insurrection..... 21

    A. Post-election Enforcement of Section 3  
    Would Disenfranchise Millions of Voters  
    and Lead to Chaos ..... 23

B. Post-election Enforcement of Section 3 by Congress Would Make It a Target of Political Violence .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020) .....	11
<i>Trump v. Thompson</i> , 20 F.4th. 10 (D.C. Cir. 2021), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1350 (2022) .....	4
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	19
 <b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. XII .....	9, 11
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 3 .....	1, 5, 12, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26
U.S. CONST. art. 2 .....	9, 11
 <b>Statutes</b>	
3 U.S.C. § 15(b)(1) .....	9
3 U.S.C. § 15(d)(2)(B)(ii) .....	9

**Other Authorities**

167 Cong. Rec. H172 (daily ed. Jan. 13, 2021) (statement of Rep. McCarthy) .....	17
167 Cong. Rec. S26 (daily ed. Jan. 6, 2021) (statement of Sen. Romney) .....	18
167 Cong. Rec. S31 (daily ed. Jan. 6, 2021) (statement of Sen. Graham) .....	17
167 Cong. Rec. S729 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2021) (statement of Michael Van der Veen).....	14
167 Cong. Rec. S735 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2021) (statement of Sen. McConnell) .....	17
<i>About Traditions &amp; Symbols   Washington’s Farewell Address, U.S. SENATE, <a href="https://www.senate.gov/about/traditions-symbols/washingtons-farewell-address.htm">https://www.senate.gov/about/traditions-symbols/washingtons-farewell-address.htm</a>.....</i>	<i>7</i>
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong. Sess. 2918 (May 31, 1866).....	20

<i>Counting Electoral Votes: An Overview of Procedures at the Joint Session, Including Objections by Members of Congress, CONG. RSCH. SERV.</i> (updated Dec. 8, 2020), <a href="https://sgp.fas.org/crs/misc/RL32717">https://sgp.fas.org/crs/misc/RL32717</a> . pdf.....	10
<i>Democrats Challenge Ohio Electoral Votes, CNN (Jan. 6, 2005),</i> <a href="https://www.cnn.com/2005/ALLPOLITICS/01/06/electoral.vote.1718/">https://www.cnn.com/2005/ALLPOLITICS/01/06/electoral.vote.1718/</a> .....	10
Final Report, Select Comm. to Investigate the January 6th Attack on the United States Capitol, H.R. Rep. No. 117-663, 117th Cong., 2d Sess. (2022).....	15
<i>General George Washington Resigning His Commission, ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL,</i> <a href="https://www.aoc.gov/explore-capitol-campus/art/general-george-washington-resigning-his-commission">https://www.aoc.gov/explore-capitol-campus/art/general-george-washington-resigning-his-commission</a> .....	6

George Washington, <i>Farewell Address</i> (1796), NAT'L CONST. CTR., <a href="https://constitutioncenter.org/the-constitution/historic-document-library/detail/george-washington-farewell-address-1796">https://constitutioncenter.org/the-constitution/historic-document-library/detail/george-washington-farewell-address-1796</a> .....	7
H.R. 503, 117th Cong. § 3(1) (2021).....	15
<i>Inaugural Address: Jan. 20, 1981</i> , REAGAN FOUND., <a href="https://www.reaganfoundation.org/media/128614/inaguration.pdf">https://www.reaganfoundation.org/media/128614/inaguration.pdf</a> .....	8
Peter Stone, 'Openly Authoritarian Campaign': <i>Trump's Threats of Revenge Fuel Alarm</i> , GUARDIAN (Nov. 22, 2023), <a href="http://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2023/nov/22/trump-revenge-game-plan-alarm">www.theguardian.com/us-news/2023/nov/22/trump-revenge-game-plan-alarm</a> .....	25
Sara Georgini, <i>How John Adams Managed a Peaceful Transition of Presidential Power</i> , SMITHSONIAN MAG. (Dec. 7, 2020), <a href="https://www.smithsonianmag.com/history/how-john-adams-managed-peaceful-transition-presidential-power-180976451/">https://www.smithsonianmag.com/history/how-john-adams-managed-peaceful-transition-presidential-power-180976451/</a> .....	8

Staff Rep. of S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Govt'l  
Affs. & S. Comm. on Rules & Admin., Examining  
the U.S. Capitol Attack: A Review of the Security,  
Planning, and Response Failures on January 6,  
117th Cong. (2021)..... 15

Thomas Fleming, *The Most Important Moment in  
American History*, HIST. NEWS NETWORK,  
<https://historynewsnetwork.org/article/42438> ..... 6

U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., *Capitol Attack: Fed-  
eral Agencies Identified Some Threats, But Did  
Not Fully Process and Share Information Prior to  
January 6, 2021* ..... 16
